
Meeting agenda 
Monday November 25, 2024 at 6:00pm 

1. Call to order

2. Approval of minutes: 09.23.24

3. Brief statement about rules and procedures

4. Variance application: #VA24-000015: William McCowan is
requesting a 5-foot variance to the side setback. TMS 110-
02-01-007 with an address of 194 Palmetto Pointe Dr.
Salem, SC 29676. Ref. Sec. 38-10.2

5. Variance Application: #VA24-000018: Arthur Covert is

requesting a 4-ft variance to the rear setback for a bathroom

addition. TMS 334-01-05-030 with an address of 165 Ricks

Rd, Fair Play, SC 29643. Ref. Sec. 38-10.2

6. Variance Application: #VA24-000019: Tim Revis with Total Quality Home Builders is

requesting a 5-ft variance to the side setback for a retaining wall. TMS 150-00-01-524 with an

address of 699 Turtle Cove Rd, Seneca, SC 29672. Ref. Sec. 38-10.2

7. Variance Application: #VA24-000020: William Houts is requesting a 6-ft variance to the front

setback for a garage. TMS 052-03-01-031 with an address of 261 Jumping Branch Rd,

Tamassee, SC 29686. Ref. Sec. 38-10.2.

8. Variance Application: #VA24-000021 Ellis Gunter is requesting a 5-ft variance to the rear

setback for new construction. TMS 334-01-01-021 with an address of 1055 Shelor Ferry Rd,

Fair Play, SC 29643. Ref. Sec. 38-10.2

9. Adjourn
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Minutes 

6:00 PM – September 23, 2024 

Members in Attendance 

John Eagar – At Large 
Jim Henderson – District 1 
Thomas James – District 4 
Bill Gilster – District 3 

Tim Mays – District 5 
Gwen Fowler -District 2 
Will Decker – At Large 
 

Members Absent 

  

 

Staff 

James Coley 

Logan Gibbons 

 

 

ITEM 1 – Call to Order – Mr. Eagar called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM. 

 

ITEM 2 – Motion to approve the minutes from June 24, 2024 – Mr. Gilster made a 

motion to approve the minutes; seconded by Mr. Henderson. Mr. Eagar called for a 

vote.  The motion passed 4/0/3.  

 

ITEM 3 – Brief statement about rules and procedures – Mr. Eagar outlined the 

proceedings of the meeting going forward: 

 Applicant will provide a presentation to state their request (5 minutes).  

 Staff will be asked to make any comments regarding the request.  

 The public is allowed to voice their approval or opposition to the proposed.  

Please do not repeat opinions that have already been stated into the record (3-5 

minutes). 

 Applicant rebuttal 

 Board members will discuss in detail. 

 Voting 

 

ITEM 4. Variance application #VA24-000015 William McCowan is requesting a 5-
foot variance to the side setback. TMS 110-02-01-007 with an address of 194 
Palmetto Pointe Dr. Salem SC 29676. Ref. Sec. 38-10.2 
Applicant Comments: 

Stated Name: William McCowan 
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Mr. McCowan explained that he had owned the property for over 13 years and that it 
was always his intention to build on it. The property, however, had a steep decline 
which prevented construction where Mr. McCowan ideally would have wanted it. 
Because of this, Mr. McCowan’s main concern was drainage at the front of the property.  

Mr. McCowan stated that he contracted with Brian Ramey with Ramey Homebuilders to 
build the house. It was Mr. Ramey’s recommendation to put in the retaining wall to help 
with runoff. Mr. McCowan explained that the purpose of the shape and dimensions of 
the retaining wall are such to funnel storm water down the retaining wall and out the 
back of the property. After putting in the wall, it was discovered that the last 8 feet of it 
fall within the County Setbacks.  

Mr. McCowan explained that a county inspector approved of the retaining wall, but 
recommended that he seek a variance for the portion that is close to the property line.  

 

Staff comments:  

 

Mr. Coley explained the original building permit did not include a retaining wall.  

- He also stated that the county inspector does not inspect pins and property lines. 

He explained it was the responsibility of the builder to determine those.  

- Mr. Coley further stated that retaining walls meet the description of a structural 

element and are required to be outside of the setback.  

- Mr. Coley explained that per chapter 32 builders are responsible for runoff 

before, during, and after development.  

Public comment:  

 

Stated Name: Elizabeth Nowell 

Ms. Nowell introduced herself as the neighbor directly impacted by the variance 

request. Ms. Nowell distributed photos she had supplied as evidence to her comments. 

Ms. Nowell explained that from the time construction began, she has had issues with 

runoff coming from the applicant’s property.  

Ms. Nowell explained that she installed French Drain system to help mitigate the runoff 

coming from the applicant’s property. She stated that shortly after Mr. McCowan’s 

retaining wall was installed, her French Drains were completely covered in mud and silt.  

Ms. Nowell stated that the property lines initially marked were incorrect and she had a 

surveyor mark them again. She then explained that the closest edge of the retaining 

wall according to the newly marked property line was 3 inches. 

Ms. Nowell then asked the board who was responsible for ensuring the retaining wall 

was outside of the setback.  

- Mr. Eagar explained the home owner was responsible.  

Ms. Nowell stated that the applicant had a silt fence that had been washed away and 

never replaced.  

- Mr. Decker asked Ms. Nowell what her ideal solution would be.  

o Ms. Nowell stated she wants the wall removed and erosion controlled.  
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Ms. Nowell explained that she attempted to alleviate some of the runoff by installing 

stones that have been placed on Mr. McCowan’s property as well.  

- Mr. Eagar asked if Ms. Nowell was opposed to the wall.  

o Ms. Nowell stated she was opposed to the wall being 3 inches from her 

property. She also expressed her concerns about enough space for 

landscaping given the wall was installed so close to the property line. 

- Mr. Eagar explained that even if the variance was denied, only the portion of the 

wall within the setback would be removed. Mr. Eagar asked Ms. Nowell if that 

would solve the issue for her.  

o Ms. Nowell explained it would help, as it allowed for room for landscaping.   

 

Stated Name: Tim Moricca 

Mr. Moricca introduced himself as the neighbor of the applicant on the side opposite of 

the retaining wall. Tim referenced the letter he provided Planning Staff, and explained 

that it summarized his concerns.  

Mr. Moricca expressed drainage concerns. Mr. Moricca explained that he holds a 

position on the HOA and stated that the HOA never approved of the retaining wall.  

Mr. Moricca explained that they do not allow for solid concrete walls per their HOA 

covenants. However, he also stated that because the wall is already established the 

HOA would likely work with Mr. McCowan to find a solution.  

- Mr. Eagar asked Mr. Moricca to clarify if the HOA explicitly does not allow for 

concrete walls.  

o Mr. Moricca explained that it was his understanding that when someone 

bought land in the subdivision that they were given the HOA covenants 

and restrictions. He stated he built his house in accordance to those 

restrictions and it similarly should be the case with Mr. McCowan.  

- Mr. Eagar asked if the building plans were ever presented to the HOA board.  

o Mr. Moricca explained that there was a verbal discussion regarding the 

plans but no formal approvals were ever given to Mr. McCowan.  

Mr. Moricca explained that he was also experiencing drainage issues from the 

construction of Mr. McCowan.  

- Mr. Eagar asked if Mr. Moricca was for or against the variance.  

o Mr. Moricca stated he was not in favor for it.  

 

Applicant rebuttal:   

Mr. McCowan confirmed he is on the HOA board as well. He explained that he had 

submitted drawings to the HOA board highlighting were the walls were placed. He 

stated that he was told by [Chirs Kline (former VP of HOA board)] that it was voted on 

and approved.  

Mr. McCowan expressed concerns about Ms. Nowell’s survey and stated that he would 

like the surveyor to communicate with [Ramey Builders]. Mr. McCowan said that her 

surveyor refused to speak with Ramey or anyone who is a not a licensed surveyor. Mr. 
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McCowan showed his original plot plan showing existing pins and called into question 

the validity of Ms. Nowell’s survey.  

Mr. McCowan explained that Ms. Nowell’s French drain and rocks are on his property 

and has not made a complaint about it.  

 

Mr. Eagar pointed out that disputes over the property line were outside the scope of the 

BZA board.  

Mr. McCowan reaffirmed that he retaining wall had a drainage system installed. He also 

planned to address the appearance of the wall completion of his home.  

 

Mr. Mays asked if the applicant had talked with Mr. Ramey about the drainage issue on 

the side with the retaining wall. 

- Mr. McCowan stated it was his idea.  

Mr. Decker stated that there were complaints from both neighbors that their drains were 

clogged.  

- Mr. McCowan stated that he does not believe that all of the silt in the drain is 

from his property. He explained after installing the silt fence, he has also placed 

mulch all over the property to stabilize it.  

 

 

 

Board Questions/ Discussion: 

Mr. Eagar asked if the applicant was aware of the county setbacks prior to installation of 
the retaining wall. 

- Mr. McCowan stated he was not aware at the time of installation. 

Mr. Gilster asked what the applicant would do if the variance does not get approved.  

- Mr. McCowan explained he would have to get Ramey Homebuilders to remove 
the portion of retaining wall in the setback. He then stated he would have to 
address the erosion concerns in another manner.  

Ms. Fowler questioned about current water control measures in place. 

- McCowan explained that all water from the front of the house in diverted to a 
central drain via the retaining wall, and outflows to the lake from that drain. He 
stated all rain on top and behind the house flow directly to the lake.  

- Ms. Fowler asked if the construction runoff his causing silt to get into the lake.  
- Mr. McCowan explained that they had a silt fence in the early periods of 

construction and now stabilize the ground using mulch. Mr. McCowan stated that 
there is over 75ft of stabilized ground to dissipate runoff before it reaches the 
lake.   

Mr. Gilster proposed that the applicant and neighbors should attempt to find a solution 
before a decision be made in regards to the hearing.  
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Mr. Decker asked the applicant if he intentionally ignored the bylaws of the HOA in 
regards to the concrete wall.  

- Mr. McCowan stated he did not remember a specific bylaw for retaining walls. He 
explained that there was a restriction on freestanding walls that would serve a 
similar function as a fence, but not for retaining walls.  

Mr. Mays asked if the variance was denied what Mr. McCowan’s options would be.  

- Mr. McCowan stated that his only option then would be to cut that section of the 
wall.  

Mr. Mays asked how that would affect erosion.  

- Mr. McCowan stated that it would increase the erosion.  

Mr. Mays asked if there were any covenants referencing erosion control. 

- Mr. McCowan said he was unware of any. 

Mr. Eagar stated that if Mr. McCowan would have to remove that portion of the wall, he 
would still be responsible for erosion control.  

 

Consideration of VA24-000015: 

 

Mr. Decker explained that the decision for the variance should be postponed, and 

require the applicant to show adequate erosion control measures if the wall is removed. 

 

Mr. Eagar stated that the board should table the variance, and require that the applicant 

work with the HOA, builders, and neighbors to create a plan to mitigate erosion.  

 

Mr. Fowler stated parties who gave approval to Mr. McCowan to install the retaining wall 

should appear and explain their approval.  

 

Mr. Decker stated that the issue will still persist even if there was HOA approval.  

 

Mr. Eagar stated that requiring an approved plan from all parties involved will removed 

barriers to the variance and make the decision easier to make.  

 

Ms. Fowler stated she would deny the variance if the ruling was made. Ms. Fowler 

expressed concerns that the applicant should address drainage. She stated that the 

board was not presented any proof that Mr. McCowan had approval to put the retaining 

wall in and should be required to remove the portion in the setback.  
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Mr. Henderson stated that requiring the applicant to perform any of the discussed 

remediations were outside their scope explained they should focus on just the variance 

portion of it. He then explained he would be in favor of the variance being approved.  

 

Mr. Eagar suggested they table the variance.  

 

1. Table the variance until the next BZA meeting to be held November 25, 2024 

with the parties involved meeting to come up with an amicable and cohesive plan 

to solve the erosion issue and decide whether or not the variance has the 

approval of the affected parties or not.  

a. Motion – Mr. Mays made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr. 

James. No discussion  

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

7 0 

 

 

ITEM 5. Variance application #VA24-000016 Paul O’Flynn is requesting a 4-foot 
variance to the side setback for a proposed garage. TMS 210-01-03-032 with an 
address of 618 Broadway St. Seneca, SC. 29672. Ref. Sec. 38-10.2 
Applicant Comments: 

Stated Name: Paul O’Flynn 

Mr. O’Flynn stated that the property in question was purchased by his wife Janice 
McMeekin in 2019 to be a retirement home. Mr. O’Flynn explained that he was in need 
of more space for parking, wood working, and a she shed. He stated that in order to 
maintain the 5ft space required by international fire code and the setback would not 
allow for enough space to build the garage. Mr. O’Flynn stated that they needed to be 
3.3 ft closer to the property line which was the need for the variance.  

Mr. O’Flynn explained that he has already communicated with the neighbor who would 
be affected by the granting of the variance and has come to an agreement with them. 

 

Staff comments:  

 

Mr. Coley confirmed that the applicant was seeking to build the garage 1.7ft from the 

property line.  

 

Public comment:  

 

Applicant rebuttal:   

NA. 

 

Board Questions/ Discussion: 
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Consideration of VA24-000016:  

 

2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property: 

a. Motion – Mr. Henderson made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by 

Mr. Decker. No discussion  

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

7 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion did pass. 

 

3. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity: 

a. Motion – Mr. Gilster made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr. 

Henderson.  No Discussion  

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

7 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion did pass. 

 

4. Because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to the particular piece 

of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 

property. 

a. Motion – Mr. James made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr. 

Decker.  No discussion.   

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

7 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion did pass. 

 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 

uses or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by 

the granting of the variance.   

a. Motion – Mr. Mays made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr. 

Henderson.  No Discussion  

b. Vote  

In-favor Opposed 

7 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion did pass. 
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6. Mr. Eagar asked – Based on the evidence presented to the Board, do I hear a 

motion that the proposed variance be Approved. 

a. Motion – Mr. Henderson made a motion; seconded by Mr. Decker. No 

Discussion. 

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

7 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that variance request was approved 

 

ITEM 6- Adjourn – Mr. Mays made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Mr. James.  Mr. 

Eagar called for a vote.  Motion passed unanimously 7/0.   
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VA24‐000015 
Legal Description: 

Variance Application: #VA24-000015. William McCowan is 
requesting a 5-foot variance to the side setback. TMS 110-
02-01-007 with an address of 194 Palmetto Pointe Dr. Salem 
SC 29676. Ref. Sec. 38-10.2 

 

GIS: 
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TMS 110‐02‐01‐007 194 PalmeƩo Pointe Dr ‐ 5 foot variance to the side setback 

PalmeƩo Pointe HOA Board Member (Treasurer) Concerns: 

1) The PalmeƩo Pointe HOA Board is made up of a President, Vice President, Secretary, and 

Treasure.  These Board members also act as the Architectural CommiƩee who need to vote on 

all proposals.  The goal is to work with the Proposer and any directly impacted neighbors to 

create an alternaƟve proposal (if necessary) in order to achieve a majority or unanimous vote for 

approval. 

2) The PalmeƩo Pointe HOA Board MeeƟng Minutes from 2/26/23 indicated an Architectural 

proposal from Lot 7 (Proposal 3 – retaining walls) which was verbally submiƩed.  The other 

Board members requested formal informaƟon from the owner (Vice President) before discussing 

with neighbors and voƟng. 

3) The PalmeƩo Pointe HOA Neighborhood MeeƟng Minutes from 7/15/2023 indicated the need to 

follow the covenants for retaining walls and quesƟons and details need to be provided to the 

HOA President and Vice President before an HOA Board review and vote for approval.   

4) The HOA Neighborhood MeeƟng is not an HOA Board meeƟng so we do not review Architectural 

proposals in front of all of the neighbors. 

5) On the date of the HOA Neighborhood meeƟng, to my knowledge, there was no official retaining 

wall proposal documentaƟon submiƩed by the proposing owner.  Therefore, no official proposal 

was reviewed by all of the HOA Board members.  Without a formal review there is no formal 

vote or disposiƟon.  This basically means that the proposal was not approved. 

6) In this case the proposing owner proceeded with work without approval.  Therefore, the 

neighbor most impacted indicated that they were never informed by the Board or the owner of 

any such proposal, and showed some dismay (righƞully so). 

7) Some Board members are concerned that this parƟcular owner, who just happens to be the Vice 

President, is not following the rules and regulaƟons set forth by the official 

Covenants/RestricƟons and Plat Map submiƩed to Oconee County on Dec 14, 2006.  For 

example:   

a. On the dates between Sep 3 and Sep 6, 2024 this same Owner (Vice President) decided 

to move his dock to a new locaƟon without Board noƟficaƟon, review, and approval. 

b. Duke dock permits recommend that owners follow all local regulaƟon, in this case 

according to Duke a local regulaƟon is defined as town, city, county regulaƟons as well as 

HOA regulaƟons.  Clearly the HOA regulaƟons were not followed. 

c. Over 1.5 years earlier, on 2/26/23, the Board had a majority vote to not allow the dock 

in this new locaƟon (well outside of the Pier Zone documented with the covenants on 

Dec 14, 2006), and agreed upon another locaƟon which the dock was placed in March or 

April of 2023. 

a. Last week, when confronted why they moved their dock from the approved locaƟon, the 

owner stated they moved the dock because that is where they want it, and the locaƟon 

helps gain some water depth for use of the boat liŌ.   

b. No reasonable explanaƟon or water depth data was provided to the Board why the new 

locaƟon is more appropriate in terms of water depth than the pier zone area indicated in 

the Plat Map included with the Covenants dated Dec 14, 2006. 
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c. The 2 Board members who did not approve the move understood that the water depth 

during drought may be an issue and recommended the owner to work with Duke to get 

a longer gang plank/cables approved in order to move the dock into deeper waters. 

d. The owner did not follow this recommendaƟon for whatever reasons, and thus moved 

his dock without HOA Board approval. 

e. The movement of the dock is well outside of the approved pier zone and is adversely 

affecƟng the neighbor who’s purchasing contract and closing documents included the 

covenants and plat map filed on Dec 14, 2006.  They purchased their property under the 

pretense that these Rules and RegulaƟons would be followed by the Board and all 

neighbors.  Covenant Item 47 C (iii) – “The use of all Shared Private Piers, Waterfront Lot 

Piers, Shsared Private Boatslips, and Waterfront Boatslips shall be subject to each of the 

following (iii) any rules and regulaƟons adopted by the Board of Directors” 

8) As a Board member I would like a soluƟon that meets county regulaƟons for drainage, is long‐

term aestheƟcally pleasing to the parƟes involved, and preserves property value for the parƟes 

involved, as well as, the overall neighborhood. 

9) We feel a friendly soluƟon exists for the most impacted parƟes, but the county will need to vote 

on the disposiƟon and guide the next steps. 
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Lot 8 – 190 PalmeƩo Pointe Dr. owner concern about drainage from Lot 7, 194 PalmeƩo Pointe Dr 

Timothy and Pilar Moricca 

Drainage ditch installed Feb ’22 – looks great 

 

This is what our property looked like Apr ’22 near the neighbors proposed driveway and building site – 

gradual slope on the leŌ bank  
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Sep ’24 – No silt fences present and drainage coming toward my property – for over 2 years 

 

Sep ’24 – A more dramaƟc slope created by no silt fences and drainage into my yard 
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Sep ’24 Resultant of our Drainage ditch/retenƟon pool being filled with silt from Lot 7 runoff 

             

 

          

 

We formally request that the Builder and Owner come up with an immediate soluƟon to clean our 

drainage ditch and retenƟon pool of the silt, and create a drainage soluƟon to keep runoff on their 

property.  Just as an FYI, the owner is not going to use guƩers or downspouts on his home therefore, 

there will be a lot of learning for him to figure out drainage on his property without affecƟng neighbors 

or Duke. 

20



1

James Coley

From: John Eagar < >
Sent: Sunday, November 24, 2024 5:21 PM
To: James Coley
Subject: Re: McCowan Permit #: VA24-000015

 

Please add all pertinent data and photos. 
 
Thanks, 
John 
 
On Friday, November 22, 2024 at 11:59:52 AM EST, James Coley <jcoley@oconeesc.com> wrote:  
 
 

The contractor for Variance 24-15 that was continued from our last meeting sent in the attached photos yesterday 
morning. At your discretion, they can be included in an addendum to the backup materials. Would you like me to add 
these to the backup? 

  

Thanks,  

  

James Coley 

Director 

Oconee County Planning and Zoning 

415 S. Pine Street 

Walhalla, SC 29691 

Phone: (864) 638.4218 
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CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:  All e-mail correspondence to and from this address may be subject to public disclosure 
under the South Carolina Freedom of Information Act (FOIA). This correspondence is intended exclusively for the 
individual or entity to which it is addressed, and may contain information that is proprietary, privileged, confidential or 
otherwise legally exempt from disclosure. 

If you are not the intended recipient, you may not read, use, copy, or distribute this e-mail message or its 
attachments. If you believe you have received this e-mail message in error, please contact the sender by reply 
e-mail or telephone immediately and destroy all copies of the original message. 

  

  

  

From: Brian Ramey < >  
Sent: Thursday, November 21, 2024 7:54 AM 
To: James Coley <jcoley@oconeesc.com> 
Subject: McCowan Permit #: VA24-000015 
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VA24-000018 
Legal Description: 

Variance Application: #VA24-000018: Arthur Covert is 
requesting a 4-ft variance to the rear setback for a bathroom 
addition. TMS 334-01-05-030 with an address of 165 Ricks 
Rd, Fair Play, SC 29643. Ref. Sec. 38-10.2 

 

GIS: 

 

35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



VA24-000019 
Legal Description: 

Variance Application: #VA24-000019: Tim Revis with Total 
Quality Home Builders is requesting a 5-ft variance to the 
side setback for a retaining wall. TMS 150-00-01-524 with an 
address of 699 Turtle Cove Rd, Seneca, SC 29672. Ref. 
Sec. 38-10.2 

 

GIS: 

 

Withdrawn
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VA24-000020 
Legal Description: 

Variance Application: #VA24-000020: William Houts is 
requesting a 6-ft variance to the front setback for a garage. 
TMS 052-03-01-031 with an address of 261 Jumping Branch 
Rd, Tamassee, SC 29686. Ref. Sec. 38-10.2. 

 

GIS: 
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Freedom of Information Act - Variance Application
Permitting Information

 
Code section from which a
variance is requested

Upload Supporting
Documentation Here

Application is William Houts Application is not
 
APPLICANT RESPONSES TO SECTION 38-7.1

Describe the extraordinary and exceptional condition (such
as size, shape, and topography) that pertains to the subject
property that does not generally apply to other land or
structures in the vicinity.:

As described in 38-7.1 (1). The Topography of the property
with the resident home built lower than the drive/parking
area on a hill creates some difficulties when improving the
property. The drive/parking at the front of the home is a large
area however the depth is difficult for the addition of a small
garage/outbuilding with an attached car port improvement.
The building area from the existing setback of 15 feet
provides a level area of @6 feet followed by a slope of 4 feet
over 9 feet concluding with 12 feet to the resident home.
The request for the reduction of 6 feet from Setback will
provide an additional level building area of 6 feet which
increases the overall level building area to @12 feet which
provides an ease of restructuring the slope to lessen the
impact of the natural typography around the home
residence. To reduce the overall changes to the typography
is important for the drainage around the home particularly in
the Tamassee area with the high level of rainfall annually.

Are the circumstances affecting the subject property the
result of actions by the applicant/owner? Explain.

No circumstances but would like to retain the natural
typographical drainage around home while improving the
property.

Describe the ways in which application of the requirement(s)
of the ordinance effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict
the utilization of the subject property.:

The drive/parking at the front of the home is a large area
however the depth is difficult for the addition of a small
garage/outbuilding with an attached car port improvement.
The building area from the existing setback of 15 feet
provides a level area of @6 feet followed by a slope of 4 feet
over 9 feet concluding with 12 feet to the resident home.
The request for the reduction of 6 feet from Setback will
provide an additional level building area of 6 feet which
increases the overall level building area to @12 feet which
provides an ease of restructuring the slope and will lessen
the impact of the natural typography around the home
residence.

Will the proposed variance result in an activity that will not
be of substantial detriment to adjacent uses or to the public
good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by
the granting of the variance. Explain.:

The width of the front of the Resident Home site boundary is
89.08 feet which provides and ample parking even after the
granting of the variance. The neighbors will not be affected
by any action with the building of this small garage/out
building with attached carport.

General Contractor
ICC 113.2 Limitations on authority. An application for appeal shall be based on a claim that the true intent of this code of
the rules legally adopted there under have been incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do not fully apply or an
equally good or better form of construction is proposed. The board shall have no authority to waive requirements of this
code.
Comments
OCONEE COUNTYS APPROVAL, PERMITTING, AND/OR INSPECTION(S) OF THIS PROJECT DOES NOT MEAN
THAT THE PROJECT IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE SUBDIVISION AND/OR HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, OR SIMILAR ENTITYS, BUILDING AND LAND USE REQUIREMENTS OR RESTRICTIONS, BY
SIGNING BELOW YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT COMPLIANCE WITH ANY SUCH STANDARDS IS YOUR
RESPONSIBILITY.
 

Workflow Reviews Information
 

11/20/24, 2:49 PM Letter View

file:///C:/Users/jcoley/Downloads/FOIA - Variance Application (3).htm 1/5
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James Coley

From: Wade Bagwell < >
Sent: Friday, November 8, 2024 12:53 PM
To: Planning Info
Cc: ; Timothy Sisk
Subject: TMS 052-03-01–031 Houts

Oconee County Planning Commission,  
 
By receipt of this email, I approve the front setback variance of 6 feet for a garage to be constructed at 261 Jumping 
Branch  Rd Tamassee, SC 29686 TMS 052‐03‐01–031. Should you have any questions regarding this matter, you may 
reach out to my daughter, Kathy Sisk at siskkb@gmail.com or 864‐915‐7257. She has my full permission to make 
decisions on the matter listed above. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
Bobbie D. Bagwell 
 
By the receipt of this email  
 
Sent from my iPad 
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VA24-000021 
Legal Description: 

Variance Application: #VA24-000021 Ellis Gunter is 
requesting a 5-ft variance to the rear setback for new 
construction. TMS 334-01-01-021 with an address of 1055 
Shelor Ferry Rd, Fair Play, SC 29643. Ref. Sec. 38-10.2 

 

GIS: 
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Freedom of Information Act - Variance Application
Permitting Information

 
Code section from which a
variance is requested

Upload Supporting
Documentation Here

Application is Application is not Not Restricted by hoa or
property restrictions

 
APPLICANT RESPONSES TO SECTION 38-7.1

Describe the extraordinary and exceptional condition (such
as size, shape, and topography) that pertains to the subject
property that does not generally apply to other land or
structures in the vicinity.:

Do to the deep topography and being required to have an
authorization for a septic tank before getting an electric
permit. The house footprint wouldn't fit with the septic and
home blueprints. The structure I had laid out comes within a
foot of the core line. Because the ordinance says I need a
5ft setback, that leaves me less than enough room for the
structure and a parking spot.

Are the circumstances affecting the subject property the
result of actions by the applicant/owner? Explain. No.

Describe the ways in which application of the requirement(s)
of the ordinance effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict
the utilization of the subject property.:

Inadequate space for the planned house.

Will the proposed variance result in an activity that will not
be of substantial detriment to adjacent uses or to the public
good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by
the granting of the variance. Explain.:

No

General Contractor
ICC 113.2 Limitations on authority. An application for appeal shall be based on a claim that the true intent of this code of
the rules legally adopted there under have been incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do not fully apply or an
equally good or better form of construction is proposed. The board shall have no authority to waive requirements of this
code.
Comments
OCONEE COUNTYS APPROVAL, PERMITTING, AND/OR INSPECTION(S) OF THIS PROJECT DOES NOT MEAN
THAT THE PROJECT IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE SUBDIVISION AND/OR HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, OR SIMILAR ENTITYS, BUILDING AND LAND USE REQUIREMENTS OR RESTRICTIONS, BY
SIGNING BELOW YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT COMPLIANCE WITH ANY SUCH STANDARDS IS YOUR
RESPONSIBILITY.
 

Workflow Reviews Information
 
Type Creation Date Due Date Completion Date Status Description
Application
Check 10/09/2024 10/11/2024 10/09/2024 Approved

Planning
and Zoning
Review

10/09/2024 11/26/2024 01/01/1900 Under
Review

Review
Complete 10/09/2024 11/26/2024 01/01/1900 Pending

 
Inspection Information

 
 

Activities Information
 
 

Documents Information

11/20/24, 3:11 PM Letter View

file:///C:/Users/jcoley/Downloads/FOIA - Variance Application (4).htm 1/3
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